

	Year ending 12 months 31-Dec-04 EUR 000	Year ending 12 months 31-Dec-05 EUR 000	Year ending 12 months 31-Dec-06 EUR 000	Year ending 12 months 31-Dec-07 EUR 000	Year ending 12 months 31-Dec-08 EUR 000	Year ending 12 months 31-Dec-09 EUR 000
Turnover	127,361	128,022	129,224	131,943	129,443	123,677
Cost of Sales	-69,928	-67,768	-69,632	-80,112	-70,981	-72,723
Write Back of Int. traffic and leased circuit costs	0	1,626	0	0	0	0
Gross Profit	57,433	61,880	59,592	51,831	58,462	50,954
Administrative & Distribution Expenses	-23,934	-26,345	-26,261	-28,840	-30,368	-32,876
Contributions for pensions gratuities	-2,453	0	-7,349	-4,288	0	0
Other operating income	1,209	1,738	1,679	1,162	1,435	982
Other operating charges	-1,854	-992	-589	-769	-1,240	-480
Operating profit before exceptional items	30,401	36,280	27,072	19,096	28,289	18,580
Provision for pensions	0	0	0	0	-12,853	265
Exceptional items	0	0	0	9,567	0	0
Provision for VAT	0	0	0	0	0	0
Impairment loss on tangible assets	0	0	0	0	-294	-3,103
Voluntary retirement costs	0	0	0	0	-1,977	-11,543
Revaluation of property	0	0	0	-13	12	0
Impairment loss on equity investments	233	867	0	-1,670	595	0
(Loss)/profit on realisation of equity investments	-1,151	-757	0	0	180	3,179
Operating Profit	29,483	36,389	27,072	26,980	13,952	7,378
Investment & Similar Income	526	2,029	2,048	2,206	1,283	936
Interest & Similar charges	-1,700	-1,183	-1,013	-776	-2,059	-2,443
Share of group company results	-310	165	-100	-403	-12,594	-9,074
Impairment loss on equity accounted investee	0	0	0	0	-296	0
Goodwill on consolidation	0	0	0	0	0	0
Profit before tax	27,999	37,400	28,006	28,007	286	-3,203
Taxation	-10,603	-11,253	-9,164	-10,940	-1,809	-3,021
Profit attributable to the group	17,396	26,147	18,842	17,067	-2,065	-6,224
Earnings per share (cents)	17.2	25.9	18.6	16.8	2.0	-6.1

	As at 31-Dec-04 EUR 000	As at 31-Dec-05 EUR 000	As at 31-Dec-06 EUR 000	As at 31-Dec-07 EUR 000	As at 31-Dec-08 EUR 000	As at 31-Dec-09 EUR 000
Assets						
Intangible assets	1,505	12,898	12,434	11,491	10,489	22,485
Tangible assets	156,627	144,002	128,036	132,093	136,083	125,852
Investment in associated undertaking	2,110	2,278	2,178	0	5,179	21,290
Loans receivable from jointly controlled entity	0	0	0	0	89,415	65,876
Investment property	0	0	0	1,294	1,350	1,350
Other investments	11,323	32,907	31,917	34,435	0	1,347
	171,565	192,085	174,566	179,313	242,516	238,200
Total non-current assets						
Deferred taxation	6,648	2,961	1,337	0	5,665	7,110
Deferred expenditure	0	0	0	0	748	986
Finance lease receivables	0	685	610	685	421	287
	178,213	195,730	176,513	179,998	6,834	8,383
Total current assets						
Stocks	2,101	1,908	2,395	2,453	5,761	7,011
Term deposit investment	116	116	0	0	0	0
Debtors	55,649	35,870	32,437	44,951	51,890	46,576
Cash in hand and at bank	29,071	28,980	38,887	47,056	8,303	9,052
Tax recoverable	1,232	3,473	5,390	19	0	613
	88,169	70,347	79,108	94,478	65,954	63,252
Non current assets classified as held for resale	2,947	4,640	4,691	2,555	964	0
TOTAL ASSETS	269,329	270,717	260,312	277,031	316,268	309,835
Equity						
Called up share capital	58,998	58,998	58,998	58,998	58,998	58,998
Profit and loss account	117,074	127,200	130,624	122,868	110,566	87,190
Other Reserves	8,812	16,983	6,054	19,555	23,655	27,540
TOTAL EQUITY	184,885	203,182	195,677	201,421	191,287	191,287
Liabilities (long term)						
Loans	20,305	12,269	4,433	6,131	50,000	70,000
Derivatives	0	0	0	0	0	1,057
Deferred tax liability	0	0	0	2,374	3,139	4,227
Provision for pensions' liability	56	28	37	33	10,552	4,158
Total non-current liabilities	20,361	12,297	4,470	8,538	63,691	79,442
Liabilities (short term)						
Loans	8,043	8,036	7,843	0	0	0
Other bank borrowings	13,874	9,509	11,379	0	0	0
Interest bearing borrowings	21,917	17,545	19,222	21,274	2,912	5,912
Derivative liability for hedging	0	54	0	0	0	0
Trade and other payables	42,166	37,640	40,943	45,797	53,222	43,613
Taxation	0	0	0	0	3,224	2,736
Total current liabilities	64,083	55,239	60,165	67,071	59,358	52,261
TOTAL LIABILITIES	84,444	67,536	64,635	75,609	123,049	131,703
Total equity and liabilities	269,329	270,717	260,312	277,030	316,268	309,835